### **Notification of Decision**

### 8 December 2021



# Notification of Decision of the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing

Present: Councillor Juliet Layton

Officers: Joseph Walker, Democratic Services

# I. Neighbourhood Planning: Decision to Make the South Cerney Neighbourhood Development Plan

This report requests that the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing considers the referendum result for South Cerney and should it have received more than 50% of votes cast in its favour, agrees to make the Plan.

#### **Decision:**

#### The Cabinet Member:

Noted the referendum result for South Cerney, which was 90.9% of votes being cast in favour.

The Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing agreed to make the Plan due to 90.9% of the referendum votes being cast in favour.

# Reason for Decision of the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing:

The results of the referendum were 90.9% of votes being cast in favour.

The Cabinet Member noted that current legislation dictated that the Council was expected to make the Plan, unless there was an outstanding legal challenge or so do so would breach environmental protection legislation.

### **ACTION BY:**

Joseph Walker, Community Partnership Officer

Tel: 01285 623 146

Date of Publication: 8 December 2021

Closing Date for Call-In: 16 December 2021 (5.00pm)

Action Embargoed until: 17 December 2021

(END)